

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NJSC NAFTOGAZ OF UKRAINE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:23-cv-01828-JDB

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Russia Unlawfully Expropriates Petitioners’ Investments in Crimea.....	4
B. The BIT Affords Protection to Petitioners and Their Investments.	6
C. The Tribunal Upholds Its Jurisdiction and Finds Russia Liable for Expropriating Petitioners’ Investments.	7
D. Russia Seeks to Set Aside the Partial Award in the Dutch Courts.....	9
E. The Tribunal Awards Petitioners More than USD 5 Billion in the Final Award.	10
F. Petitioners Seek to Confirm the Final Award in This Court.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Under the FSIA.....	12
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction Under the FSIA’s Arbitration Exception.....	12
1. The FSIA Does Not Provide a Basis for Russia to Relitigate the Arbitrability of the Parties’ Dispute.	13
2. The Court Must Defer to the Tribunal’s Arbitrability Ruling Because Russia Clearly and Unmistakably Delegated Arbitrability Questions to the Tribunal.....	18
3. In Any Event, Russia’s Arbitrability Challenges Are Meritless.....	20
4. This Is an Action to Confirm an Award Pursuant to an Agreement by Russia “with or for the Benefit of a Private Party.”.....	27
5. The Award Is Governed by the New York Convention, a Treaty in Force in the United States.....	32
B. The Court Has Jurisdiction Under the FSIA’s Waiver Exception.....	37
II. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Under the FSIA.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>9REN Holding S.À.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 19-CV-01871 (TSC), 2023 WL 2016933 (D.D.C. Feb. 15, 2023).....	16
<i>Al-Qarqani v. Saudi Arabian Oil Co.</i> , 19 F.4th 794 (5th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Amaplat Mauritius Ltd. v. Zimbabwe Mining Dev. Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2023)	39
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	39
<i>B.G. Grp. PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014)	21
<i>Bailey v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 209 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20
<i>BCB Holdings Ltd. and Belize Bank Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 233 (D.D.C. 2015)	42
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	2
<i>*Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	33, 34, 36
<i>Blasket Renewable Invs., LLC v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 665 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023)	14, 15, 16
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., L.L.C. v. Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	38
<i>*Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2013)	12
<i>ConocoPhillips Petrozuata B.V. v. Venezuela</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)	38
<i>*Creighton Ltd. v. Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>

Cube Infrastructure Fund SICAV v. Kingdom of Spain,
 No. 20-CV-1708-EGS-MAU, 2023 WL 2914472 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2023)..... 16

Deutsche Telekom AG v. Republic of India,
 No. 21-1070 (RJL), 2024 WL 1299344 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2024)..... 17

Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Engineers’ Beneficial Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Liberty Mar. Corp., 998 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 19

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
 546 U.S. 481 (2006) 29

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,
 538 U.S. 468 (2003) 28

DRC, Inc. v. Honduras,
 71 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2014) 16, 17

Earth Sci. Tech, Inc. v. Impact UA, Inc.,
 809 F. App’x 600 (11th Cir. 2020) 19

Enron Nigeria Power Holding v. Nigeria,
 844 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 12

First Inv. Corp. v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding, Ltd.,
 703 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2012) 17

First Options of Chicago Inc. v. Kaplan,
 514 U.S. 938 (1995) 18, 19

Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz,
 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021) 17

Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
 561 U.S. 287 (2010) 19

Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.,
 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) 18

Hulley Enters. Ltd. v. Russian Fed’n,
 No. CV 14-1996, 2023 WL 8005099 (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2023) *passim*

Human, S.E. v. Czech Republic-Ministry of Health,
 824 F.3d 131 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 32, 33, 35, 36

Island Territory of Curacao v. Solitron Devices, Inc.,
 356 F. Supp. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)..... 36

KenAmerican Res., Inc. v. Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.,
99 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....20

**LLC SPC Stileks v. Moldova*,
985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....*passim*

Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Azar,
891 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....40

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. & Maine Corp.,
850 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....20

Nextera Energy Glob. Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain,
656 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2023)16

Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....42, 43

Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria,
27 F.4th 771 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....38, 39, 40, 41

Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria,
506 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)38, 40

Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....18

Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd.,
573 U.S. 134 (2014).....30

Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,
504 U.S. 607 (1992).....29

Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand,
688 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2012)19

Schubarth v. Fed. Republic of Germany,
891 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....11, 12

Seetransport Wiking Trader v. Navimpex Centrala Navala,
989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993)38, 41

Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan,
199 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016)35, 37

Tatneft v. Ukraine,
301 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2018)30, 37

**Tatneft v. Ukraine*,
771 F. App’x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....*passim*

Tethyan Copper Co. Pty Ltd. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan,
590 F. Supp. 3d 262 (D.D.C. 2022) 14

TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine,
411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 42

Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Republica de Venezuela,
200 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 31

Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States,
598 U.S. 264 (2023)..... 43

Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480 (1983)..... 12

Zhongshan Fucheng Indus. Inv. Co. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria,
No. CV 22-170 (BAH), 2023 WL 417975 (D.D.C. Jan. 26, 2023) 33, 34, 35

Statutes

9 U.S.C. §§ 201–208..... 1, 2, 32, 33

28 U.S.C. § 1330..... 41

28 U.S.C. § 1602..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)–(b)..... 3, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)..... 3, 12, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Arbitration Rules for the United Nations Commission for International Trade Law
1976, Art. 21(1)–21(2), Art. 16(1)..... 7, 39

Bridgestone Licensing Servs., Inc. v. Republic of Panama, ICSID Case No.
ARB/16/34, Submission of the United States of America (Aug. 28, 2017)..... 36

Restatement U.S. Law of Int’l Com. and Inv.-State Arb. § 1.1 (Am. L. Inst. 2023)..... 33, 34

Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 458 (Am. L. Inst. 2018)..... 34
